
When recorded, return to: 

City of Mesa

Attn: Real Estate Department

20 East Main Street 

Mesa, Arizona 85211

SECOND AMENDMENT TO

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT


This Second Amendment to Development Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of July ____, 2018 by and between City of Mesa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Palladium Grid, LLC, an Arizona limited company (“Developer”).  City and Developer are sometimes referred to in this Amendment collectively as the “Parties,” or individually as a “Party.”

RECITALS

A. City and 3W Management, LLC, an Arizona limited partnership (“3W”) entered into that certain Development Agreement dated December 7, 2017, and recorded in the Maricopa County Recorder’s Office as Recording No. 20170915520 and that certain First Amendment to Development Agreement dated February 27, 2018, and recorded in the Maricopa County Recorder’s Office as Recording No. 20180149429 (collectively, the “Development Agreement”).  The Development Agreement is for a mixed-use commercial and residential development described and defined as the “Project” in the Development Agreement.

B. On May 9, 2018, 3W assigned all its rights and obligations under the Development Agreement to Palladium Grid LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (“Developer”).

C. Developer desires, and City is willing, to modify certain compliance dates and requirements in Section 4.12 of the Development Agreement and to make corresponding modifications to Sections 5.2 and 5.7 as set forth in this Amendment.
AGREEMENT


IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and representations, all of which are fully incorporated into this Amendment and made a part of this Amendment for all purposes, and the mutual covenants and agreements and conditions in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions.  All capitalized words and phrases used in this Amendment will have the same meanings as set forth in the Development Agreement (and in the exhibits to the Development Agreement, as applicable), unless a different definition is set forth in this Amendment.

2. Amendment to Section 4.12 of the Development Agreement.  The Parties now amend the Development Agreement by modifying certain dates and requirements in Section 4.12; accordingly, the Parties agree Section 4.12 (and all subsections thereto) are hereby replaced and set forth in full as follows:

4.12
Compliance Dates.  Developer will perform or complete each of the following on or before the date set forth below for the applicable act (each, a “Compliance Date”):



(a)  On or before July 10, 2018, Developer will submit its first permit package (grading, drainage and utility work, and north building podium) for the Project to the City for review and approval in accordance with Section 3.1 of this Agreement and will pay the applicable Fees for the first permit package. Developer’s fee payment shall be non-refundable.  



(b)  On or before July 10, 2018, Developer (or an assignee permitted pursuant to Section 11.2.1) will have executed and delivered the Lease and the License to City.



(c)
On or before August 2, 2018, Developer will provide information to the City’s City Manager to demonstrate Developer’s financial capacity to fully fund the design and construction of the Project.  
(d)
On or before September 3, 2018, Developer will submit its second permit package (the north framing, existing garage structural, and landscape) for the Project to the City for review and approval in accordance with Section 3.1 of this Agreement and will pay the applicable Fees for the second permit package.  Developer’s fee payment shall be non-refundable. 



(e)  On or before October 1, 2018, Developer will deliver its third (and final) permit package (south framing and park renovation) for the Project to the City for review and approval in accordance with Section 3.1 of this Agreement and will pay the applicable Fees for the third permit package. Developer’s fee payment shall be non-refundable. 


(f)  On or before August 15, 2018, Developer will Commence Construction of work included in the first permit package.



(g)  On or before December 31, 2018, Developer will Commence Construction of work included in the second permit package.



(h)  On or before February 28, 2018, Developer will Commence Construction of work included in the third permit package.



(i)  On or before December 31, 2020, Developer will Complete Construction of the Minimum Improvements and all Minimum Public Improvements.

The City Manager, in his sole discretion, may extend any of the foregoing dates for a period of time not to exceed forty-five (45) days per extension, with a maximum of three (3) extensions per event (each, an “Extended Compliance Date”).  In the event of any extension by the City Manager, each subsequent Compliance Date (including any corresponding dates for performance or acts by City set forth in Article 5 of this Agreement) will automatically be adjusted in conformity.
3. Date Amendment to Sections 5.2 and 5.7 of the Development Agreement.  The Parties hereby agree to amend the date in Sections 5.2 and 5.7 by changing the date of April 15, 2018 to July 16, 2018 in both Sections; all other terms and provisions in both Sections shall remain unchanged.   
4. Economic Development Activities.  This Amendment is intended to promote “economic development activities” within the meaning of, and entered into accordance with, the terms of A.R.S. § 9-500.11.  The actions taken by City pursuant to this Amendment are for economic development activities; and the City Council hereby finds and determines these such activities will assist in the creation and retention of jobs and will improve and enhance the economic welfare of the residents of Mesa.
5. Assignment and Assumption.  Developer hereby represents, warrants, and agrees that it has assumed all rights, interests, and obligations under the Development Agreement and that all terms, conditions, and requirements of the Development Agreement are enforceable against Developer.  
6. Severability.   Except as expressly amended by this Amendment and its exhibits, there are no other amendments, modifications or revisions to the Development Agreement (and its exhibits), and all terms and conditions of the Development Agreement (including its exhibits) are and remain in full force and effect.   

7. Statutory Notice Requirement.  The Parties acknowledge that this Amendment is subject to cancellation pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. § 38-511.

[The signatures of the Parties are on the following two pages.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date written above.

CITY 

CITY OF MESA, ARIZONA, 

an Arizona municipal corporation 

By:  _____________________________

Its:  _____________________________

ATTEST: 

By: ____________________________

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: ____________________________

City Attorney 

STATE OF ARIZONA

) 



) ss. 

COUNTY OF MARICOPA 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ______________, 2018, by __________________________________ the ___________________ of the City of Mesa, Arizona, an Arizona municipal corporation, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of City. 

_________________________________

Notary Public 

My commission expires: 

_____________________

DEVELOPER 

Palladium Grid LLC, 

an Arizona limited liability company
By:  ______________________________

Its:  ______________________________

STATE OF ARIZONA

) 



) ss. 

COUNTY OF MARICOPA
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _______________, 2018, by _________________________________, the ___________________ of Palladium Grid LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Developer. 







___________________________________







Notary Public

My commission expires: 

____________________
PHOENIX 53894-30 420328v6
PHOENIX 53894-30 420328v6
{00278363.3}
13

